


avend ir Wa@aa

WAN ZAHARI WAN YUSOFF
ISMAIL ABDUL RAHMAN




© Penerbit UTHM
First Publish 2015

Copyright reserved. Reproduction of any articles, illustrations and content
of this book in any form be it electronic, mechanical photocopy, recording
or any other form without any prior written permission from The Publisher’s
Office of Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor
is prohibited. Any negotiations are subjected to calculations of royalty and

honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia ~ Cataloguing—in—Publication Data

Mohd Firdaus Ismail

Organising MICE event in Malaysia / MOHD FIRDAUS ISMAIL,
WAN ZAHARI WAN YUSOFF, ISMAIL ABDUL RAHMAN.
Includes index

Bibliography: page 117

ISBN 978-967-0764-18-4

1. Special events--Management. 2. Festivals--Management.

I. Wan Zahari Wan Yusoff. Il. Ismail Abdul Rahman. III. Title.
394.2068

Published by:
Penerbit UTHM
Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia
86400 Parit Raja,
Batu Pahat, Johor

Tel: 07-453 7051 / 7454
Fax: 07-453 6145

Website: http:/penerbit.uthm.edu.my
E-mail: pt@uthm.edu.my
http://e-bookstore.uthm.edu.my

Penerbit UTHM is a member of
Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia
(MAPIM)

Printed by:
AWIJAYA ENTERPRISE
No. 15, Jalan Budi Utara
Taman Wawasan Perindustrian
83000 Batu Pahat, Johor



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE

CHAPTER 1: Event Management
Introduction
Event
Special Event
Major Events
Hallmark Events
Mega Events
Minor Events
Event Management
Definition of Event management
Event Planning Process
Objectives of the Event
Concept of Event
Feasibility of event
Go/No Go for Event?
Bidding for Sponsorship/Funding
Implementation Planning for Event
Implement Event
Handover of Event
Evaluation of Event
Feedback of Event
Summary

CHAPTER 2 MICE Event

Introduction

Description of MICE Events
Meetings Event
Incentives Event
Conventions Event
Exhibitions Event

MICE Events

Malaysia as MICE Destination
Examples of Major Events
Summary

vii

NNO Ul = — -

11

17
19
20
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
26
26

27
27
27
28
31
32
33
35

41
46
47



CHAPTER 3: Success Factors of Event Management
Introduction

Event Success

Success Factors in Event Management

Critical Success Factors (CSF)

Summary

CHAPTER 4: Critical Success Factors of MICE Event
Introduction
Delphi Technique
Essence of Delphi Technique
Research Method
Designing Questions
Administering the Survey
Feedback and Presentation
Pilot study
Respondents
Results of First Round
Results of Second Round
Summary

CHAPTER 5: Discussion of CSF of MICE Event
Introduction
CSF for Managing MICE Event
Clear Objectives
Location of Venue
Financial Resources
Marketing & Promotion
Sponsorship
A Way Forward

REFERENCES
INDEX

Vi

49
49
49
51
62
67

69
69
69
73
74
77
80
81
83
92
96
101
106

107
107
107
108
110
111
113
115
115

117
131



PREFACE

Events industry in general has undergone unprecedented growth
in the recent past two decade. Moreover, since there is an
increase in MICE events worldwide, there is a need to enhance
the management of MICE event. A successful MICE event will give
a good impression to the attendees and the sponsors. When the
stakeholders in the event are pleased, it will ensure a prosperous
and sustainable business for the event management industry.
Through a well-planned event management approach, the events
can be well coordinated and executed according to the organised
plan. Expectantly, this research book provides an insight of MICE’s
event management by providing a guide of critical success factor
to be considered by the event manager, and this will further
improve the event manager’s ability in organizing MICE events.

This book is targeted to students, researchers and also event
practitioners who are dealing with event management. It is
resourceful to postgraduate students who are carrying research
work and also to undergraduate students in their final year project
where this book describes the research process that includes the
analysis of data. This book is organised into five chapters where
the first chapter describes the meaning of event and also event
management together with event planning process. The second
chapter is about MICE event that portraying Malaysia as new
international destination for the event. The third chapter identifies
success factors of event management. While, the fourth chapter
presents a research work on identifying critical success factors
of MICE event management and the final chapter elaborates the
application of critical success factors in organising MICE event.

Vii



