Organising INTEL event in Malaysia

Organising NGE Event in Malaysia

MOHD FIRDAUS ISMAIL WAN ZAHARI WAN YUSOFF ISMAIL ABDUL RAHMAN



© Penerbit UTHM First Publish 2015

Copyright reserved. Reproduction of any articles, illustrations and content of this book in any form be it electronic, mechanical photocopy, recording or any other form without any prior written permission from The Publisher's Office of Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor is prohibited. Any negotiations are subjected to calculations of royalty and honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing—in—Publication Data

Mohd Firdaus Ismail

394.2068

Organising MICE event in Malaysia / MOHD FIRDAUS ISMAIL, WAN ZAHARI WAN YUSOFF, ISMAIL ABDUL RAHMAN. Includes index Bibliography: page 117 ISBN 978-967-0764-18-4

1. Special events--Management. 2. Festivals--Management. I. Wan Zahari Wan Yusoff. II. Ismail Abdul Rahman. III. Title.

Published by: Penerbit UTHM Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia 86400 Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor

> Tel: 07-453 7051 / 7454 Fax: 07-453 6145

Website: http://penerbit.uthm.edu.my E-mail: pt@uthm.edu.my http://e-bookstore.uthm.edu.my

Penerbit UTHM is a member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia (MAPIM)

Printed by: AWIJAYA ENTERPRISE No. 15, Jalan Budi Utara Taman Wawasan Perindustrian 83000 Batu Pahat, Johor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	vii
CHAPTER 1: Event Management	1
Introduction	1
Event	1
Special Event	5
Major Events	6
Hallmark Events	7
Mega Events	7
Minor Events	8
Event Management	11
Definition of Event management	14
Event Planning Process	17
Objectives of the Event	19
Concept of Event	20
Feasibility of event	21
Go/No Go for Event?	22
Bidding for Sponsorship/Funding	22
Implementation Planning for Event	23
Implement Event	23
Handover of Event	24
Evaluation of Event	24
Feedback of Event	26
Summary	26
CHAPTER 2 MICE Event	27
Introduction	27
Description of MICE Events	27
Meetings Event	28
Incentives Event	31
Conventions Event	32
Exhibitions Event	33
MICE Events	35
Malaysia as MICE Destination	41
Examples of Major Events	46
Summary	47

CHAPTER 3: Success Factors of Event Management	49
Introduction	49
Event Success	49
Success Factors in Event Management	51
Critical Success Factors (CSF)	62
Summary	67
CHAPTER 4: Critical Success Factors of MICE Event	69
Introduction	69
Delphi Technique	69
Essence of Delphi Technique	73
Research Method	74
Designing Questions	77
Administering the Survey	80
Feedback and Presentation	81
Pilot study	83
Respondents	92
Results of First Round	96
Results of Second Round	101
Summary	106
CHAPTER 5: Discussion of CSF of MICE Event	107
Introduction	107
CSF for Managing MICE Event	107
Clear Objectives	108
Location of Venue	110
Financial Resources	111
Marketing & Promotion	113
Sponsorship	115
A Way Forward	115
REFERENCES	117
INDEX	131



PREFACE

Events industry in general has undergone unprecedented growth in the recent past two decade. Moreover, since there is an increase in MICE events worldwide, there is a need to enhance the management of MICE event. A successful MICE event will give a good impression to the attendees and the sponsors. When the stakeholders in the event are pleased, it will ensure a prosperous and sustainable business for the event management industry. Through a well-planned event management approach, the events can be well coordinated and executed according to the organised plan. Expectantly, this research book provides an insight of MICE's event management by providing a guide of critical success factor to be considered by the event manager, and this will further improve the event manager's ability in organizing MICE events.

This book is targeted to students, researchers and also event practitioners who are dealing with event management. It is resourceful to postgraduate students who are carrying research work and also to undergraduate students in their final year project where this book describes the research process that includes the analysis of data. This book is organised into five chapters where the first chapter describes the meaning of event and also event management together with event planning process. The second chapter is about MICE event that portraying Malaysia as new international destination for the event. The third chapter identifies success factors of event management. While, the fourth chapter presents a research work on identifying critical success factors of MICE event management and the final chapter elaborates the application of critical success factors in organising MICE event.